





Year
1905

1906
1908
1909
1910

1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943

1944

Team (Record

Central (1-1)
Mechanic Arts (1-1)
Mechanic Arts (1-0)
Central (1-0)
Central (3-0)
Central (2-1)
Humboldt (2-1)
Central (2-0)
Mechanic Arts (5-1)
Central* (4-2)
Humboldt (5-1)
Mechanic Arts (5-1).
Mechanic Arts (5-1)
Mechanic Arts* (5-1)
Humboldt (4-0)
Humboldt (6-0)
Mechanic Arts* (5-1)
Central (5-1)
Johnson* (5-1)
Johnson (5-1)
Johnson (6-0)
Mechanic Arts (6-0)
Johnson (6-0)
Johnson (5-1)
Mechanic Arts (5-0)
Mechanic Arts (6-1)
Mechanic Arts (8-0)
Central (7-0)
Johnson (5-0)
Central (6-2)
Mechanic Arts (8-2)
Humboldt* (8-2)
Central (8-2)
Johnson (7-3)
Central (8-2)
Central* (7-3)
Harding (8-1)
Johnson* (7-1)
Washington (7-2)
Humboldt (8-1)
Washington (8-1)
Murray (8-1)
Washington (8-1)

St. Paul City Conference

Boys’ Basketball Champions

Year

1945
1946

1947
1948
1949

1950

1951
1952
1953
1954

1955
1956
1957

1958

1959
1960

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977

Team (Record)
Wilson (8-1)
Central (8-1)
Mechanic Arts (8-1)
Marshall (8-1)
Washington (9-0)
Humboldt (7-2)
Monroe (7-2)
Washington (7-2)
Monroe (7-2)
Washington (7-2)
Washington (8-1)
Washington (8-1)
Marshall (9-0)
Central (7-1)
Mechanic Arts (7-1)
Mechanic Arts (8-0)
Wilson (7-1)
Murray (7-1)
Wilson (7-1)
Central (7-1)
Wilson (7-1)
Central (7-1)
Harding (7-1)
Mechanic Arts (7-1)
Central (8-0)
Wilson (8-0)
Central (7-1)
Mechanic Arts (15-1)
Central (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Central (11-1)
Highland Park (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Murray-(11-1)
Mechanic Arts (10-2)
Murray (10-2)
Highland Park (13-3)
Murray (13-3) ‘
Highland Park (16-0)
Mechanic Arts (16-0)
Highland Park (15-1)
Highland Park (16-0)
Highland Park (14-0)

Year

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

2009

Team (Record

Humboldt (16-2)
Central (18-0)
Central (16-0)

Central (14-2)
Central (15-1)
Johnson (16-0)
Central (16-0)

Central (16-0)

Central (16-0)

Central (14-2)

Central (10-2)
Central (12-0)

Central (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (10-1)
Cretin-Derham (12-0)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Highland Park (11-1)
Central (13-1) .
Highland Park (13-1)
Cretin-Derham (13-1)
Highland Park (13-1)
Cretin-Derham (14-0)
Cretin-Derham (13-1)
Cretin-Derham (13-3)
Harding (13-3)
Highland Park (10-2)
Johnson (10-2)
Central (11-1)
Johnson (11-1)
Johnson (11-1)
Johnson (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Johnson (11-1)
Johnson (12-0)

*-won playoff game; from 1913 through 1941, all ties for conference championships were determined by a one-game playoff.
In 1941, with the conference divided into two divisions, a four-team post-season playqff determined championship.

There was no competition in the conference in 1907.



2008-2009‘B0ys’ Basketball Standings

Varsity
Avg. Avg. Overall

Team W L Pet. PS PA PS PA | WL PS PA
Johnson 12 0 1.000 948 595 79.0 49.6 27 5 2502 1954
Arlington 9 3 7150 769 649 64.1 54.1 16 11 1754 1617
Central 9 3 750 838 623 698 51.9 19 7 1835 1478
HighlandPark 6 6 .500 636 766 53.0 63.8 7 18 1305 1612
Como Park 4 8 333 699 779 583 649 6 20 1620 1904
Harding 2 10 .167 577 814 48.1 67.8 3 22 1169 1726
Humboldt 0 12 .000 545 786 454 655 2 23 1172 1542

“B” Squad

Points Points

Team W L Pct. Scored Allowed
Johnson 10 0 1.000 665 353
Central 8 2 .800 610 433
Como Park 3 7 300 502 604
Harding 3 7 300 482 535
Highland Park 3 7 .300 430 568
Humboldt 3 7 300 401 597

Arlington had a junior varsity team so its results did not count in the “B” standings

Ninth Grade

Points Points

Team W L Pct. Scored Allowed
Central 9 1 900 545 333
Johnson 9 1 900 627 433
Como Park 4 6 .400 504 626
Highland Park 4 6 .400 500 570
Harding 2 8 .200 451 545

Humboldt 2 8 200 454 574

Arlington did not have a ninth grade team



All-Time Composite Record

CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY

1905-2009

Points Points
Team Pct. Scored Allowed
Cretin-Derham 285 777 23882 18709
Central 736 309 704 53880 44392
Highland Park 413 205 66.8 37268 32382
St. Thomas 105 59 64.0 9762 8703
Mechanic Arts 357 225 61.3 22445 20067

<
8 I

Marshall 73 52 584 4147 3775
Harding 454 463 49.5 45313 45273
Wilson 105 116 47.5 8652 8513
Johnson 466 567 45.1 45741 48445
Cleveland 3 4 429 103 257
Murray 181 254 41.6 19217 20714
Hill-Murray 66 98 40.2 9105 9383
Arlington 59 97 378 9980 10779
Washington 190 342 357 20360 23804
Humboldt 361 681 34.6 44607 51911
Monroe 138 261 346 17078 19880

Como Park 113 290 28.0 21661 26214



All-Time Composite Record

ALL GAMES (Conference, Non-Conference, Post-Season)

1902-2009
Points Points
Team W L T Pct. Scored Allowed

Cretin-Derham 468 168 0 73.6 40834 33664
St. Thomas 131 82 0 615 12649 11622
Central 1192 775 2 60.6 96408 86601
Highland Park 602 415 0 592 60143 55547
Mechanic Arts 663 458 1 59.1 42008 38945
Marshall 154 114 0 57.5 9459 8849
Wilson 235 234 0 50.1 19156 18778
Johnson 815 964 0 458 79414 83740
Harding 716 893 0 445 77852 80969
Hill-Murray 85 118 0 419 11257 11680
Murray 320 447 1 417 33633 36280
Cleveland 6 9 0 400 273 495
Washington 369 554 0 399 35472 39682
Arlington 118 190 0 383 19447 21090
Humboldt 675 1176 2 36.5 77635 88675
Monroe 246 448 0 354 29253 33629
Como Park 197 485 0 289 36750 43816

The statistics for Cretin-Derham, Hill-Murray and St. Thomas
are only for the years those schools were in the conference.



Arlington High School

2009 Boys’ Basketball
City.?Confere:nc'ev Totals
~Name GP 3FG 2FG FT . FTA PCT._ _1_’_E‘H -PTS. AVG.
Deandre White 12 8 84 40 52 769 22 232 193

DeMarkcoJones 12 18 45 14 23 609 29% 158 132

Charles Langhorne 12 0 = 57 36 58 621 27 150 125
Travon McKee 12 11 31 27 37 730 0 24% 122 102
Eric Brown 12 4 9 10 15 667 14 40 = 33
Joseph Brooks 12 0 9 7 10 700 16 = 25 21
Ramon Bender 10 1 — s s 1 2 20
Mario Reese 1mn o 6 7 8 875 22 19 17
Elige Garrett 6 0 4 2 3 6.7 3 10 17
Attrell Pritchard 4 O 1 1 4 250 0 3 38
JasonWilliams . 11 0 1 6 10 600 9 8 .7
: bench : ' | 3 o
TEAMTOTALS = 12 41 248 150 220 682 170 769  64.
OPPOSITION 12 49 213 76 120 633 224 649 . 541

Technical fouls: J onés, White, bench (3)

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 TOTAL
Arlington 371 398 769
Opposition 305 344 649

*—represents each time player fouled out of game



Cejitral High School
12009 Boys’ Basketball -

Name

Jordan Larson
Taylor Smaller
LeDarian Horton
Né;thanial Kado -
Eric Grice |
Cameron Smith
Michael Adams
Martin Smith
Donte Stewart
Steven Danielson
Maﬂon Spéed
‘Daanjerae Johnson
"Wi'lliaih McDonough
Larry Davis.
dey Washingtonv x
Andfew Lewis
Malik Glass

‘ bench

TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

it : Conference Totals

- FT

GP 3FG 2FG FI FTA PCT.
12 7 66 25 47 532
1219 32 11 17 647
12 0 57 13 27 481
12 21 10 5 9 - 556
10 0 28 15 23 652
12 8 21 5 10 500
12 1 17 9 14 643
11 0 18 2 13 154
3 0 3 2 4 500
5 0 5 2 33.3
30 2 3 3 1000
0 o0 8 6 10 600
7 1 5 2 6 333
7 0 4 4 5 800
8 2 1. 3 7 49
3 0 0 0 2 0
10 0 - - —
12 59 277 107 203 = 527
12 48 187 105 181 580
Technical foul: bench
Scoring (by halves)
. 1 2 TOTAL
Central 462 376 838

Opposition 306 317 623

*_represents each time player fouled out iof game

‘PF
3%
22
.19;“1 ‘
17
14
27*

197
186

PTS. AVG.
178 148
132 11.0
127 106
7171
759
46 3.8
38 35
8 27
120 24
723
2 22
15 21
12 17
11 14
00
00
838 69.8
623 519



Como Park High School

2009 Boys’ Basketball

City Conference Totals

FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FTI FTA ‘PCT. PF PIS. AVG.

Jordan Jackson 116 58 31 54 574 23 165 150
Reggie Ray 7 0 34 15 25 600 19 8 119
Joe Conley 12 -4 43 14 28 500 30 112 93
Rico Phillips 12 3. 35 14 21 667 23* 93 78
Adrian Wackett 11 15 11 17 23 739 12 84 16
§ 1 . 8 125 0 17 43
12 10 21 476 14 37 41
18 8 16 500 24* 44 40
10 1 4 250 18 27 25
T R LA Ty X
2 2 1000 1217
~ 13
o

Terrance Williams 4
Andre >W>i311iams 9
Brandon 'Bak‘cr 11
Mike Sauer 11
L‘oren‘z"o Morén Stewart 1
Anthony Crenshaw 7
Chris Stewart 3
Willie Glosson 7
Reid Anderson 11.
Thackery Carter 4
Ted Olsen : ,1“0 »
Pierre Gagner 3
TEAM TOTALS 12
OPPOSITION 12

BN OO

12 00 0 1 .
242 116 208 558 189 699 583
257 109 203 537 202 779 649

O O OO OO NONO RO
ON O W W NN

W s o

“w W
oL

Technical foul: Iéc’l%son

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 or ToTAL
ComoPark 303 392 4 699
Opposition 369 405 5 779

*_represents each time plqyerfauled out of game



Harding High School
- 2009 Boys’ Basketball |

Cl ‘Conference Totals

FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FI FIA PCT. PE PIS. AVG.

Andre Creighton 12 21 37 42 68 618 27 179 149
Ernest Mang 12 20 12 16 750 26% 133 1Ll
Vern Keller 7 22 4 8 500 21* 72 103
Isaiah Bryant 7 6 7 10 700 9 31 44
Jetemy Hallowanger 12 18 10 18 556 10 46 38
‘De’Andre Keller 12 18 10 15 667 31* 46 38
Carlos Jackson 8 65 6 23 38
Johnathin Hall 5 4 750 8 17 34
Yannick Dinga 21000 0 2 20
Joe Watson 7 g 3715 2 12 17

8

3

2

N
3

Seyi Alabi. 12 250 10 14 12
Dan Billinger 6 33 4 1 2
Antonio Ingram 10 500 9 1 .1
Mohamed Hirsi 2 0 - - — 0 0 w0
134102 170 60.0 163 577  48.
276 82 138 594 180 814 678

S OO N R O N A OO DN O

TEAMTOTALS 12
OPPOSITION 12

AN N
S 0

Scoring (by‘halvés)
1 2 OT TOTAL
Harding -~ 260 309 8 577
Oppositi‘(")ni 400 403 11 814

*_represents each time player fouled out of game



Highland Park High School

2009 Boys’ Basketball

City Conference Totals

| FT
Troy Pollard 12 4 55 15 37 405 40%* 137 114
Jimmy Sauser 11 21 21 6 16 375 25* 111 101
Miles Davison 12 16 26 15 20 750 16 115 96
James Prioleau 1m0 42 1 11 91 '35 8 77
Cordaro Washington 12 1 34 14 23 609 31* 8 = 71
Eric Pressley 11 1 18 20 38 526 32** 59 54
Tarrell McDuffie 7 0 8 0 3 0 4 16 23
Charles Johnson o 14 0 1 0 11 11 11
DeMarco Percy 10 0 4 - - — 7.8 8
Keenan Jackson-Almon 5 ) 1 2 3 66.7 2 _ 4 8
Evan St. Martin 5 0 1 - - = 1 .2 4
Cedric Ellis 9 0 1 1 2 50 9 3 3
Darius Flowers 5 0 0 - - T 1 -0 0
 Max Elliott 3 0 0 - -  — 0 0 0
Darrell Hill 3 0 0 - - —= 0 0 .0
TEAM TOTALS 12 44 215 74 154 481 214 636  53.0
OPPOSITION 12 44 242 150 247 607 179 766 638

Technical fouls: Johnson, Pollard (2)

Scoring (by halves)
1 2 OT TOTAL
Highland Park 328 280 28 636
Opposition. 396 350 20 - 766

*—répresents each time player fouled out of game



Humboldt High School

2009 Boys’ Basketball

Name GP 3FG
Josh Titus 12 9
Julian Luster 7 0
Dominic Campillo 11 6
Keith Larocque 12 19
Dashawn Wright = 7 0
Domonick Field‘s‘ 12 0
Dallas Jackson = 10 0
Danny Barber 11 3
Kéith’Jackson 7 3
Alec Verdeja-Issa = 4 =~ 0
Jose Rodriguez 11 0
Trevor Kirk 3 0
Donzeal Epps 0
DwainG_uéstb_' 1.0

' bench

TEAM TOTALS 12 40 - 163
244

‘OPPOSITION 12 49

37
20

v

1

City Conference Totals

27 34
18 28
1 17
9 15
4 12
13 20
9 17

715
1 2
99 - 160 "

151 252

| FT :
~ 2FG  FI FTA PCT. PF PIS. AVG.

79.4

643

647
600
333
65.0 -

529
46.7
50.0

61.9
59.9 .

2

. 35%% 128
18* 58
3167
20 68
9 38
35 59
26%*% - 41
6 42
6 24
1 6
10 14
0 0
2 e
0 0
201 545
183 786

Technical fouls: Campillo, Luster, ’.I‘itusf(2); bench (2)

Hurnboidt' 264 273

8

Scoring (by halves)
1 2 OT TOTAL

545

Opposition - 411 363 12 786

*—represents each time player fouled out of game

107

83

6.1
57
54
49
41
3.8
3.4

1.3

0

0
0

454

655



Johnson High School
- 2009 Boys’ Basketball

. Cit Conference Totals

Name GP 3FG 26G FI FIA PCT. PF PIS. AVG.

Dion Suggs Young 12 17 39 13 15 867 19 = 142 118

Estan Tyler 12 14 32 6 10 600 21* 112 93
Lemar Anderson o 3 27 16 24 667 17 719 88
MikeTalley - 12 7 31 16 25 640 22* 99 83
Maurice Thomas 11 0 36 18 32 563 15 90 82
Maxie Rosenbloom 12 5 32 18 25 720 20 97 = 81
JordanPlff 11 0 35 7 12 583 - 12 77 70
Demitri Conwell 11 1 25 11 23 478 20 64 58
Otis Harris o111 18 47 511 14 43 39
Donte Warlick 12 3 13 9 16 563 8 44 37
Akeem Gbor 0 0 10 8 12 667 10 28 28
Anthony Lee 111 8 6 7 87 14 25 23
Martavion Shaw 10 1 5 6 10 600 10 19 19
KhalilBattle 11 0 6 5 12 4.7 8 17 15
Brian Ross 8§ 0 4 o 1. 0 3 8 10
Guled Guled 0 2 - - - 4 4 5
B __bench' | » » EE 2 ‘
TEAMTOTALS 12 53 323 143 231 619 219 948  79.0

OPPOSITION - 12 37 183 118 205 . 57.6 199 - 595 . 49.6

‘Technical fouls: Haﬁfis, Pluff, Roséribl’oom, Tyler, bench )

Scoring (by halves)

o Y TOTAL
Johnson 490 458 948
Opposition 291 304 595

*frepreséni‘s_ea_ch time player fouled out of gdmé
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Career Scoring

Top Tweng{-Five Scorers

Name

- Steve Priestley

Tom Morris
Jeff Rosga

Jeff Reck

Steve Schneider
John Martin
Tim Pieper
Reid Mahon
Mo Hargrow
Joe Mauer

Elmer Bailey
Walter Haynes

LeRoy Gardner
Peter Hanson
Terrance Dopson
Phil Rogers
Robert Lewis
Dridge Johnson
Bob Green

Ben Acilts

Scott Ackerson
Tim Blumentritt
Joe Maki

Scott Aeilts
Larry Brown

Team(s
Harding
Highland Park
Cretin-Derham
Harding
Cretin
Humboldt
Humboldt
Como Park
Highland Park
Cretin-Derham

Johnson/Mechanic Arts
Johnson

Central
Cretin
Arlington
Central
Murray
Humboldt
Humboldt
Humboldt
Johnson
St. Thomas
Monroe
Humboldt
Central

Years
96-97-98-99
73-74-75
87-88-89
00-01-02-03
84-85-86
76-77-78
75-76-77-78-79
98-99-00-01
98-99-00-01
99-00-01
73-74-75
02-03-04-05
63-64-65
81-82-83
98-99-00
66-67-68
75-76-77
92-93-94-95
97-98-99
78-79-80
81-82-83
83-84-85
73-74-75
85-86-87
06-07-08

. Points
Scored

923
881
833
803
799
761
749
748
741
718

715
715

706
695
692
642
632
620
613
612
600
595
594
585
582



Career Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers by Average

Players with minimum of two seasons played and ten games

Name

Hank Riehm
Juriad Hughes

Jeff Rosga

Jason Thompson

LeRoy Gardner
Jim Snidarich
Jim Hill

Tom Morris
Phil Rogers
Manuel Mitchell
Jeff Ellens

Pat Bowlin
Steve Priestley

. Steve Scroggins

Donald West
Larry Brown
Joe Mauer

Jim Fritsche
Steve Schneider

Terrance Dopson

Mark Oberg
Joe Novotny
Demeris Allen
Walter Haynes
Bruce Johnson

Team

Monroe
Central

Cretin-Derham
Johnson
Central
Harding
Central
Highland Park
Central
Harding
Cretin-Derham
Harding
Harding
Mechanic Arts
Como Park
Central
Cretin-Derham
Humboldt
Cretin
Arlington
Harding
Mechanic Arts
Como Park
Johnson
Harding

Years

63-64
88-89

87-88-89
90-91
63-64-65
90-91
66-67
73-74-75
66-67-68
99-00
93-94
77-78
96-97-98-99
69-70
84-85
06-07-08
99-00-01
47-48-49
84-85-86
98-99-00
62-63
66-67
95-96-97
02-03-04-05

 60-61

Pts.

573
573

833
479
706
449

- 454

881
642
418
397
574
923
407
530
582
718
461
799
692
270
404
469
715
266

Games  High
Played Game
24 51
24 38
40 34
24 33
36 34
23 35
24 32
48 35
35 35
23 41
22 36
32 37
52 32
23 28
30 30
34 28
42 30
27 31
47 37
41 30
16 27
24 36
28 42
43 33
16 28

Avg.
23.9
23.9

20.8
20.0
19.6
19.5
18.9
18.4
18.3
18.2
18.0
17.9
17.8
17.70
17.67
17.11
17.10
17.07
17.0
16.878
16.875
16.83
16.75
16.628
16.625
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Seasonal choring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers

Name
Mike Heller
Hank Riehm
Pat Bowlin
Tom Morris
Ben Acilts
John Martin
Steve Priestley
Mo Hargrow
Pete Monson
LeRoy Gardner

Peter Hanson
Steve Sir

Rick Tollefson
LeRoy Gardner

Tom Jorgensen
Bryan Bowlin

Juriad Hughes
Mike Keating

Peter Hanson .
Donald West

Steve Schneider
Tony Smith

George Behr
Jeff Rosga

Tom Motris
Paul J ackson

Team
St. Thomas
Monroe
Harding
Highland Park
Humboldt
Humboldt
Harding
Highland Park
Washington
Central

Cretin
Cretin-Derham

Johnson
Central
Washington
Cretin

Central
Cretin-Derham
Cretin

Como Park
Cretin

Como Park
Hill-Murray
Cretin-Derham
Highland Park
Central

Year
1979
1964
1978
1975
1980
1978
1998
2001
1976
1964

1982
2001

1972
1965

1972
1979

1989
2002

1983
1985

1986

1987
1987
1988

1974
1983

Points
Scored

438
431
403
386
357
350
328
326
316
311

309
309

307
304
303
303
302
301

299
299

294
294

289
287

286
286



— =
i~ R R R NV R N N e

N T e e T e T ==Y
0 NN LKt AW N

20
21

23

25

Seasonal Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers by Average

Name
Hank Riehm
Mike Heller
LeRoy Gardner
Juriad Hughes
Tom Morris
George Duncan
Jeff Rosga
Ben Acilts
Steve Priestley
Jeff Rosga
Mo Hargrow
Phil Rogers
Jim Fritsche
Juriad Hughes
Pat Bowlin
D’Marr Suggs
Steve Sir

Demeris Allen
Manuel Mitchell

Reid Mahon

- Jeff Thigpen

Mike Keating

Joe Novotny
Jason Bass

Jim Hill

St. Thomas
Central

Central
Highland Park
Humboldt
Cretin-Derham
Humboldt
Harding
Cretin-Derham
Highland Park
Central
Humboldt
Central
Harding
Johnson
Cretin-Derham

Como Park
Harding

Como Park

Highland Park
Cretin-Derham

‘Mechanic Arts

Harding
Central

Year
1964
1979
1965
1989
1975
1910
1988
1980
1998
1989
2001
1968
1949

1988

1978
1997
2001

1997
2000

2000

1988
2002

1967
1989

1967

Pts.

431
438
304
302
386
72
287
357
328
280
326
274
205
271
403
265
309

260
260

280

258
301

256
256

254

Games High
Played Game
16 51
17 39
12 34
12 38
16 35
3 53
12 34
15 34
14 32
12 29
14 33
12 34
9 31
12 31
18 37
12 32
14 41
12 42
12 41
13 31
12 36
14 41
12 36
12 30

12 32

Avg.
26.9

25.8
25.3
25.2
24.1
24.0
23.9
23.8
23.4
23.33
23.29
22.83
22.78
22.6
224
22.08
22.07

21.7
21.7

21.54

21.50
21.50

21.3
21.3

21.2



Single Game Scoring

Top Ten Teams

Points

Scored Team Loser (Score) Date
114 Cretin-Derham  Johnson (60) January 17, 1990
111 Johnson Humboldt (35) January 20, 1984
111 Cretin-Dertham  Como Park (47) February 2, 2001
107 Johnson Humboldt (39) February 21, 1984
107 Cretin-Dertham  Humboldt (64) February 4, 1992
106 Central Johnson (53) February 9, 1979
106 Central Highland Park (73)  February 22, 1989
106 Cretin-Derham  Johnson (56) January 15, 1993
105 Highland Park  Johnson (39) January 26, 1988
105 Central Humboldt (81) - February 10, 1989

Top Twenty Individuals

Points
Scored Name Team (Opponent Date
53 George Duncan Humboldt (vs. Cleveland) January 28, 1910

51  Hank Riehm
42 Pete Monson
42 Demeris Allen

41 Manuel Mitchell
41 Steve Sir
41 Mike Keating

40 Reid Mahon

Monroe (vs. Humboldt)

Washington (vs. Humboldt)
Como Park (vs. Highland Park)

Harding (vs. Humboldt)
Cretin-Derham (vs. Como Park)
Cretin-Derham (vs. Humboldt)

Como Park (vs. Harding)

February 4, 1964
January 20, 1976
~ February 7, 1997
February 8, 2000
February 27, 2001
January 15, 2002

February 2, 1999

39 Chuck Shelton Mechanic Arts (vs. Johnson) February 12, 1974
39 Mike Heller St. Thomas (vs. Johnson) February 15, 1979
39 Dylan Hale Central (vs. Arlington) February 26, 2008
38 Stan Hill Central (vs. Washington) February 13, 1973
38 Juriad Hughes Central (vs. Cretin-Derham) December 20, 1988
38 Andy Carter Central (vs. Arlington) February 20, 1998
37 Jerry Duffey Johnson (vs. Mechanic Arts) January 27, 1956
37 John Martin Humboldt (vs. Hill-Murray) November 22, 1977
37 Pat Bowlin Harding (vs. Hill-Murray) January 27, 1978
37 Dean Mandel Hill-Murray (vs. Como Park) February 10, 1981
37 Rowlland Wright Como Park (vs. Central) February 20, 1981
37 Steve Schneider  Cretin (vs. Como Park) February 17, 1984



Scoring Champions

Points Games High Scoring
Year Name Team Scored Played Game Average
1905  George Foster Central 33 2 21 16.5
1906  George Geib Mechanic Arts 18 1 18 18.0
1908 Walter Wolff Central 12 1 12 12.0%*
1909  Julian Loeb Central 26 3 14 8.7
1910  George Duncan Humboldt 72 3 53 24.0
1911 Theodore Kaysen Central 21 2 12 10.5¢
1912  Edmund Bogert Mechanic Arts 66 6 14 11.0F
1913  Charles Hillstrom Johnson 71 6 20 11.8%
1914  Colin McDonald Central , 58 6 24 9.7
1915 Edward Humphrey = Mechanic Arts 78 6 22 13.0
1916  Isadore Ress Mechanic Arts 44 6 11 7.3
1917  Oscar Swenson Mechanic Arts 67 5 18 134
1918  Albert Tousley Humboldt 61 4 21 153
1919 Maurice Greenstein  Humboldt 64 6 22 10.7
1920 Harry Sasner Mechanic Arts 60 6 21 10.0
1921 Reynold Olson Johnson 57 6 14 9.5
1922  Raymond Rasey Central 79 6 19 13.2.
1923  Sammy Kaufman Johnson 50 6 11 8.3
1924 Ray Nelson Mechanic Arts 47 6 13 7.8
1925 James Dunn Mechanic Arts 53 6 18 8.8
1926. Ray Nelson Mechanic Arts 96 6 30 16.0
1927  Harry Griswold Humboldt 52 6 13 8.7
1928  Art Swenson Johnson 73 5 24 14.6
1929  Art Swenson Johnson 102 7 26 14,6
1930 Larry Schwartz Mechanic Arts 68 8 13 8.5
1931 Eugene Corbett Central 32 5 10 6.4*
1932  Jim Ball Johnson 40 5 18 8.0
1933  Tom Corbett Central 66 8 16 8.3
1934  Ed Patrow Washington 60 10 14 6.0
1935  Marvin Vernstrom Humboldt 83 10 13 8.3
1936 Bob Hessler Humboldt 67 10 14 6.7
1937 Max Mohr Humboldt 84 10 12 8.4%
1938 Ken Thompson Johnson 73 10 11 7.3%
1939  Gerald McLaughlin  Harding 84 10 21 8.4
1940 Howard Schultz Central 102 9 23 11.3
1941  Jack Johnson Mechanic Arts 102 8 19 12.8
1942  Jack Johnson Mechanic Arts 110 9 26 12.2
1943  Joe Renteria Mechanic Arts 96 9 18 10.7
1944  George Kilen Humboldt 85 8 18 10.6*
1945  John Gryzll Harding 89 9 17 9.9
1946 = Gordon Walker Wilson - 98 9 25 10.9
1947  Lloyd Sandstrom Mechanic Arts 145 9 25 16.1
1948  Jim Fritsche Humboldt 154 9 23 17.1
1949  Jim Fritsche Humboldt 205 9 31 22.8



Year

1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

Scoring Champions (continued)

Name
Don Bielke
Tom Lindblad
Gene Hawkins
Jerry Dreier
Jerry Sundall
Rip Riebel
John Palacek
Bob Fulton
Dan Cashill
Dan Cashill
Dan Wykes
Bruce Johnson
Tom Ahlgren
Mark Oberg
Hank Riehm
LeRoy Gardner
Phil Rogers
Joe Novotny
Phil Rogers
Bob Brimley
Steve Scroggins
Roger Harris
Rick Tollefson
Stan Hill
Tom Morris
Tom Morris
Pete Monson
Robert Lewis
Pat Bowlin
Mike Heller
Ben Aeilts
Dean Mandel
Peter Hanson
Peter Hanson
Steve Schneider
Donald West
Steve Schneider
Tony Smith
Jeff Rosga
Juriad Hughes
Jim Snidarich
Jason Thompson
Sly Johnson
Jeff Ellens

Team

Wilson
Johnson
Wilson
Marshall
Mechanic Arts
Monroe
Monroe
Mechanic Arts
Monroe
Monroe

~ Central

Harding
Washington
Harding
Monroe
Central
Central
Mechanic Arts
Central
Johnson
Mechanic Arts
Mechanic Arts
Johnson
Central
Highland Park
Highland Park
Washington
Murray
Harding

St. Thomas
Humboldt
Hill-Murray
Cretin

Cretin

Cretin

Como Park
Cretin

Como Park
Cretin-Derham
Central
Harding
Johnson
Central
Cretin-Derham

Points
Scored

173
126
138
173
144
139
167
121
164
160
130
159
153
146
431
304
217
256
274
225
212
249
307
230
286
386
316
258
403
438
357
285
309
299
258
299
294
294
287
302
242
253
228
155

Games High
Played Game
9 27
9 26
9 26
9 28
8 28
8 28
8 34
7 20
8 28
8 29
8 29
8 28
8 31
8 27
16 51
12 34
12 35
12 36
12 34
12 30
12 25
12 29
16 25
16 38
16 30
16 35
16 42
14 25
18 37
17 39
15 34
16 37
16 27
16 28
16 37
15 30
16 24
16 28
12 34
12 38
12 30
12 33
12 31
10 23

Scoring

Average
19.2
14.0
15.3
19.2
18.0
17.4
20.9
17.3*
20.5
20.0
16.3
19.9
19.1
18.3
26.9
25.3
18.1
21.3
22.8
18.8
17.7
20.8
19.2
14.4
17.9
24.1
19.8
18.4
224
25.8
23.8
17.8
19.3
18.7
16.1%
19.9
18.4
18.4%
23.9
25.2
20.2
21.1
19.0t
15.5%



Scoring Champions (continued)

Points Games High Scoring

Year Name ~ Team Scored Played Game Average
1994  Jeff Ellens Cretin-Derham 242 12 36 20.2
1995 Dridge Johnson Humboldt 242 12 28 202
1996  Demeris Allen Como Park 190 12 31 15.8
1997 D’Marr Suggs Johnson v 265 12 32 22.1
1998  Steve Priestley Harding 328 14 32 234
1999 Reid Mahon Como Park 256 14 40 18.3
2000 Manuel Mitchell Harding 260 12 41 21.7*
2001 Mo Hargrow Highland Park 326 14 33 23.3
2002 Mike Keating . Cretin-Derham 301 14 41 215
2003 = Aramondo Davison  Central 283 14 28 20.2
2004 Walter Haynes Johnson 203 10 27 20.3*
2005 = Walter Haynes Johnson 232 11 30 21.1*
2006 Adam Kado Central 207 12 24 17.3
2007  Larry Brown Central 222 12 23 18.5
2008 Larry Brown Central 235 12 28 19.6
2009 Deandre White Arlington 232 12 31 193

*— player had best average in conference (although another player scored more points—scoring champion is
determined by average)

t-player(s) that:year had higher average but did not compete in at least two-thirds of team’s conference games



2009 Scoring

Note: number in parenthesis after name indicates last year’s rank in scoring; “t” indicates tie.
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20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Name
Deandre White (11)
Jordan Jackson (34t)
Andre Creighton (20)
Jordan Larson (10)
DeMarkco Jones (4)
Charles Langhorne (36)
Reggie Ray
Dion Suggs Young (9)
Troy Pollard
Ernest Mang (87)
Taylor Smaller (24t)
Josh Titus (29)
LeDarian Horton (21)
Vern Keller (22t)
Travon McKee (14)
Jimmy Sauser (34t)
Miles Davison (67)

Joe Conley
Estan Tyler (16)

Lemar Anderson (19)
Julian Luster (31)
Mike Talley (15)
Maurice Thomas (18)
Maxie Rosenbloom (27)
Rico Phillips (26)
James Prioleau (33)
Adrian Wackett (76t)
Nathanial Kado (64t)
Eric Grice

Cordaro Washingtor
Jordan Pluff (64t)

Dominic Campillo

Cameron Smith (88)

Team
Arlington
Como Park
Harding
Central
Arlington
Arlington
Como Park
Johnson
Highland Park
Harding
Central
Humboldt
Central
Harding
Arlington
Highland Park
Highland Park

Como Park
Johnson

Johnson
Humboldt
Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Como Park
Highland Park
Como Park
Central
Central
Highland Park
Johnson
Humboldt
Central

Points
Scored

232
165
179
178
158
150
83
142
137
133
132
128
127
72
122
111
115

112
112

79
58
99
90
97
93
85
84
88
71
85
77
67
71

Games  High
Played Game
12 31
11 21
12 26
12 27
12 22
12 21
7 21
12 20
12 19
12 17
12 18
12 21
12 20
7 14
12 19
11 22
12 22
12 22
12 16
9 19
7 15
12 20
11 12
12 17
12 20
11 17
11 15
12 14
10 15
12 16
11 12
11 13
12 14

‘Scoring
Average

19.3
15.0
14.9
14.8
13.2
12.5
11.9
11.8
11.4
11.1
11.0
10.7
10.6
10.3
10.2
10.1
9.6

9.3
9.3

8.8
8.3 (829)
8.3 (8.25)

8.2

8.1

7.8

7.7

7.6

7.3
7.1 (7.10)
7.1 (7.08)

7.0

6.1

5.9



2009 Scoring (continued)

#
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

68
69

Points Games High  Scoring
Name Team Scored Played Game Average
Demitri Conwell (62t) Johnson 64 11 14 5.8
Keith Larocque (64t) Humboldt 68 12 13 5.7
Dashawn Wright Humboldt 38 7 10 5.4 (5.43)
Eric Pressley (41) Highland Park 59 11 13 5.4 (5.36)
Domonick Fields (48t)  Humboldt 59 12 16 49
Isaiah Bryant (30) Harding 31 7 10 4.4
‘Terrance Williams Como Park 17 4 9 4.3
Andre Williams (60) Como Park 37 9 11 4.1 @.11)
Dallas Jackson Humboldt 41 10 12 4.1 4.10)
Brandon Baker Como Park 44 11 10 4.0
Otis Harris Johnson 43 11 9 3.9
Michael Adams (38t) Central 46 12 8 3.8 3.83)
Jeremy Hallowanger Harding 46 12 8 3.8 (3.83)
De’Andre Keller Harding 46 12 8 3.8 (3.83)
Carlos Jackson (97t) Harding 23 6 10 3.8 3.83)
Danny Barber (97t) Humboldt 42 11 8 3.83.82)
Donte Warlick Johnson 44 12 11 3.7
Martin Smith Central 38 11 8 3.5
Keith Jackson Humboldt 24 7 6 3.4 3.43)
Johnathin Hall Harding 17 5 7 3.4 (3.40)
Eric Brown Arlington 40 12 10 33
Akeem Gbor (62t) Johnson 28 10 8 2.8
Donte Stewart (61) Central 8 3 4 2.7
Mike Sauer Como Park 27 11 9 2.5
Steven Danielson (97t)  Central 12 5 7 24
Marlon Speed Central 7 3 7 2.3 (233)
Tarrell McDuffie Highland Park 16 4 2.3 229
Anthony Lee Johnson 25 11 8 2.3 @27
Daanjerae Johnson (52)  Central 22 10 6 2.2
William McDonough Central 15 7 4 2.1 214
Joseph Brooks (76t) Arlington 25 12 6 2.1 2.08)
Ramon Bender Arlington 2 1 2 2.0
Yannick Dinga Harding 2 1 2 2.0
Lorenzo Moran Stewart Como Park 2 1 2 2.0
Martavion Shaw(53t) Johnson 19 10 5 1.9
Mario Reese (95t) Arlington 19 11 4 1.7 a.73)



#H

70

73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

85
86
87

88

90

92

94
95
96

Name
Anthony Crenshaw
Larry Davis
Joe Watson
Elige Garrett
Khalil Battle (93)
Alec Verdeja-Issa
Jody Washington (90t)
Chris Stewart
Jose Rodriguez
Seyi Alabi
Charles Johnson
Brian Ross
Willie Glosson

DeMarco Percy (58)
Keenan Jackson-Almon

Artrell Pritchard
Jason Williams
Reid Anderson (76t)

Guled Guled
Thackery Carter

Ted Olsen
Evan St. Martin

Cedric Ellis (76t)
Pierre Gagner
Dan Billinger
Antonio Ingram

Team
Como Park
Central
Harding
Arlington
Johnson
Humboldt
Central
Como Park
Humboldt
Harding
Highland Park
Johnson
Como Park

Highland Park
Highland Park

Arlington
Arlington
Como Park

Johnson
Como Park

Como Park
Highland Park

Highland Park
Como Park

Harding
Harding

Nine players played but did not score

2009 Scoring (continued)

Points
Scored

12
12
12

10
17
6
11
4
14
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Average

1.7 a.m
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1.7 am
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1.6
1.5
1.4
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1.2
1.1
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Scoring (Miscellaneous)

There were 5,012 points scored this season (compared to 5,257 points scored last season;
a 4.7% decrease in the amount of points scored this season). The winning team averaged 70.3
points while the losing team averaged 49.1 points (this compared to last season’s average of 70.8
points scored by the winning team; 54.4 for the loser). The average differential in score between
the winner and loser was 21.2 points (compared to 16.4 last year).

Most points scored (by team) in game ....... 96, Johnson (vs. Como Park) 2/12
Most points scored (by team) in half ........ 55, Johnson (vs. Highland Park, 1st half) 2/27
Most points scored (by individual) in game . . . 31, Deandre White, Arlington (vs. Harding) 2/3

Most points scored (by individual) in half . ... 21, Deandre White, Arlington (vs. Highland Park,
1st half) 2/10

Most points scored (by both teams) in game .. 163, Johnson (96) vs. Como Park (67) 2/12
Most points scored (by both teams) in half ... 95, Johnson (54) vs. Como Park (41) (2nd half) 2/12
Most points scored (by losing team) in game . . 70, Central (vs. Johnson, 71) 2/10

Fewest points scored (by team) in game ..... 25, Highland Park (vs. Johnson) 1/30
Fewest points scored (by team) in half .. ... .. 6, Highland Park (vs. Johnson, 2nd half) 1/30
Fewest points scored (by both teams)

ingame ......... cerireens eeeeeeeso. 91, Harding (48) vs. Humboldt (43) 2/27
Fewest points scored (by both teams)

inhalf ....covvvvuannn. cereeaen +« .. 30, Harding (16) vs. Como Park (14) (1st half) 1/13
Fewest points scored (by winning team)

NGame .....ocovuiiinnnneneenennnns 48, Harding (vs. Humboldt, 43) 2/27

Most two-point field goals (by team) in game . 36, Johnson (vs. Como Park) 2/12
Most two-point field goals (by both teams)

IRGAME . vviniiiinienrnsernannans 59, Johnson (36) vs. Como Park (23) 2/12
Most two-point field goals (by individual)

NGAME «v.vviiiiiereneennnnnennns . 12, Deandre White, Arlington (vs. Como Park) 2/6
Most two-point field goals (by individual)

iMhalf «.ooivrniiiiiiiiiiriineennnnes 8, Deandre White, Arlington (vs. Como Park, 2nd half) 2/6
Most two-point field goals (by individual)

INSEASON + o ovvevevenereeenenennnnnns 84, Deandre White, Arlington

Fewest two-point field goals (by team)
) 5, Harding (vs. Central) 3/6

Fewest two-point field goals (by both teams)
NGAME «ovovvrireiiniranenennnennn 18, Harding (10) vs. Humboldt (8) 2/27
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Three-Point Field Goals

Seasonal Top Ten Scorers

Three-Point
iia Name Team Field Goals
1  Ernest Mang Harding 27
2 Andre Creighton Harding 21
Nathanial Kado Central 21
Jimmy Sauser Highland Park 21
5 Keith Larocque Humboldt 19
Taylor Smaller Central 19
7  DeMarkco Jones Arlington 18
8  Dion Suggs Young Johnson 17
9 Miles Davison Highland Park 16
10  Adrian Wackett Como Park 15
Career Top Ten Scorers
Year(s) Three-Point
Name Team Played Field Goals
Steve Priestley ~ Harding 96-97-98-99 105
Mike Sierra Humboldt 96-97-98-99 89
Jon Bramer Humboldt 00-01-02 86
Reid Mahon Como Park 98-99-00-01 76
Jeff Reck Harding 00-01-02-03 76
Sean Sweeney Cretin-Derham 00-01-02 66
Joe Mauer Cretin-Derham 99-00-01 65
Steve Sir Cretin-Derham 01 61
Bobby Green Humboldt 97-98-99 60

Robert Smaller  Arlington 00-01-02-03 60






Team
Arlington
Johnson
Humboldt
Harding
Como Park
Central
Highland Park

Free Throwing

Team Free Throwing
Free Throws  Free Throws

Made Attempted

150 220

143 231

99 160

102 170

116 208

107 203

74 154

Free Throw
Percentage
68.2

61.90
61.88
60.0
55.8
52.7
48.1



Year

1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

NOTE: prior to 1971 (and including 1973), the newspapers did not consistently print the missed free throws in box
scores, thus preventing any way of calculating the best free throw shooters each year.

Free Throwing

Individual Free Throwing Champions

(since 1971)

Name Team
Roger Harris Mechanic Arts
Bill Weimer Monroe
not available
David Overby Washington
Nate Morris Murray
Greg Heiner Murray
Jeffrey Tillman Central
Steve Elizondo Humboldt
John Williams Central
Stacy Robinson Central
Dave Steveken St. Thomas
Antonio Brown Johnson
Peter Hanson Cretin
Monte DeBarry Johnson
Tom Theobold St. Thomas
Mike Brodtmann Hill-Murray
Tom Knoblauch Como Park
Jeff Rosga Cretin-Derham
Steve Olmstead Harding
Shawn Devine Cretin-Derham
Johnny Tauer Cretin-Derham
Jeff Levine Highland Park
Arvesta Kelly Cretin-Derham
Jeff Grauer Harding
Stevie Johnson Highland Park
David Devine Cretin-Derham
Demeris Allen Como Park
Bob Green Humboldt
Steve Priestley Harding
John Medellin Humboldt
Jeff Reck Harding
Jeff Reck Harding
Drew Dalton Highland Park
DeAndre Hill Highland Park
Shane Daniels Como Park
Demetrius Williams  Harding
Greg Morse Como Park
Estan Tyler Johnson
Josh Titus Humboldt

FT
Made

67
66

21
52
38
20
32
65
37
28
34
55
44
30
34
40
70
24
27
29
27
24
23
22
43
40
53
43
56

48

86
30
27
24
23
30
33
27

FT
Att.

84
90

26
67
50
23
41
79
48
35
43
76
56
37
48
50
88
27
31
35
34
28
27
27
53
49
66
55
65
56
90
34

33

30
31
36
39
34

FT
Pct.

79.8
73.3

80.8
77.6
76.0
87.0
78.0
82.3
77.1
80.0
79.1
72.4
78.6
81.1
70.8
80.0
79.5
88.9
87.1
82.9
79.4
85.7
85.2
81.5
81.1
81.6
80.3
78.2
86.2
85.7
95.6
88.2
81.8
80.0
74.2
83.3
84.6
79.4



Free Throwing

Individual Free Throwing

Players with a minimum of 24 attempts

Note: number in parenthesis after name indicates last year’s rank in free throwing; “*” indicates
Player did not attempt enough free throws to be ranked last year

FT FT FT

# Name Team Made Att. Pct.
1 Josh Titus (*) Humboldt 27 34 794
2 Deandra White (21) Arlington 40 52 76.9
3 Travon McKee (9) Arlington 27 37 73.0
4 Maxie Rosenbloom (¥*)  Johnson 18 25 72.0
5 Lemar Anderson (*) Johnson 16 24 66.7
6 Julian Luster (*) Humboldt 18 28  64.3
7 Mike Talley (19) Johnson 16 25 64.0
8 Charles Langhorne (*)  Arlington 36 58 62.1
9 Andre Creighton (17) Harding 42 68 61.8
10 Reggie Ray Como Park 15 25 60.0
11 Jordan Jackson (*) Como Park 31 54 57.4
12 Maurice Thomas (24) Johnson 18 32 56.3
13 Jordan Larson (20) Central 25 47 53.2
14 Eric Pressley (*) Highland Park 20 38 52.6
15 Joe Conley Como Park 14 28 50.0
16 LeDarian Horton (16) Central 13 27 48.1
17 Troy Pollard Highland Park 15 37 40.5



Free Throwing (Miscellaneous)

Therewere 791 free throws made out of 1,346 free throws attempted this season (compared
to 935 free throws made out of 1,530 free throws attempted last season; a 15.4% decrease in free
throws made and a 12.0% decrease in free throws attempted).

The free throwing conversion percentage was 58.8% (compared to last year’s 61.1%.)

Most free throws made (by team) in game . . .. 20, Harding (vs. Johnson) 1/27
‘ Arlington (vs. Johnson) 2/20

Most free throws made (by both teams)

RGAME oot eviviirnnneeeonensnanans 34, Johnson (18) vs. Central (16) 1/13
Most free throws made (by individual)

ingame .......000. theeneenaes e ++... 10, Travon McKee, Arlington (vs. Humboldt) 2/12
Most free throws made (by individual)

7 T 8, Travon McKee, Arlington (vs. Humboldt, 2nd half) 2/12
Most free throws made (by individual)

EBSCASON «ovvevveiesosasnsasnsasanns 42, Andre Creighton, Harding
Fewest free throws made (by team)

ingame .......... cereees cesesaaanan 0, Highland Park (vs. Central) 1/16

, Harding (vs. Arlington) 3/4

TIES CONFERENCE RECORD

Fewest free throws made (by both teams)
ingame ..........cccvveeeiennna... 2, Arlington (2) vs. Harding (0) 3/4

Most free throws attempted (by team)

HGAME «vvvviniiirnrneestnenennnnes 33, Como Park (vs. Central) 1/30
Most free throws attempted (by both teams)
RGAME o oo viiiiieninnsosnennnnnnns 53, Johnson (31) vs. Central (22) 1/13
Most free throws attempted (by individual)
IRGAME .. .vvvverniiniiirnnesrnnnnas 12, achieved four times
Most free throws attempted (by individual)
L T 8, achieved five times
Most free throws attempted (by individual)
inseason ........vuu. cessnens cerasaan 68, Andre Creighton, Harding
Fewest free throws attempted (by team) :
RGAME oo oo veiiniiiininionesannnnns 0, Harding (vs. Arlington) 3/4
Fewest free throws attempted (by both teams) TIES CONFERENCE RECORD
NGame «.....covvvivvveenniiincnnnns 4, Arlington (4) vs. Harding (0) 3/4
Best free throwing percentage (by individual)
7 100% (10-10), Travon McKee, Arlington (vs. Humboldt)
' 2/12

Worst free throwing percentage (by individual)
Rgame ......covveiiniinninnnannnas 0% (0-4), achieved four times



Team
Johnson
Highland Park
Humboldt
Central
Como Park
Arlington
Harding

Fouls

Team Fouls

Players

Fouled

Fouls Out

219 3
214 7
201 5
197 3
189 4
170 2
163 3

Average
Fouls

a Game

18.3
17.8
16.8
16.4
15.8
14.2
13.6



13
14
15
16
17

20
21
22
23

24

Fouls

Top Twenty-Five Play ers. with Most Fouls (average)

Player must have played in at least half of his team’s games

Name
Troy Pollard
James Prioleau
Vern Keller

Domonick Fields
Josh Titus

Eric Pressley
Dominic Campillo
Reggie Ray
Jordan Larson
Dallas Jackson
De’ Andre Keéller
Cordaro Washington
Julian Luster

Joe Conley
DeMarkco Jones
Jimmy Sauser

Michael Adams
Andre Creighton
Charles Langhorne

Brandon Baker
Ernest Mang
Jordan Jackson
Travon McKee
Mario Reese
Nathanial Kado
Rico Phillips

Team
Highland Park
Highland Park
Harding
Humboldt
Humboldt
Highland Park
Humboldt
Como Park
Central
Humboldt
Harding
Highland Park
Humboldt
Como Park
Arlington
Highland Park
Central
Harding
Arlington
Como Park
Harding
Como Park
Arlington
Arlington
Central
Como Park

Fouls
40
35
21

35
35

32
31
19
32
26

31
31

18
30
29
25

27
27
27

24
26
23
24
22
23
23

Games
Played
12

11
7

12
12

11
11
7

12
10

12
12

7

12
12
11

12
12
12

11
12
11
12
11
12
12

Games
Fouled
Out

2
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Average
Fouls

a Game

3.33
3.18
3.00

2.92
2.92

2.91
2.82
2.71
2.67
2.60

2.58
2.58

2.57
2.50
242
2.27

2.25
2.25
2.25

2.18
2.17
2.09
2.00
2.00
1.92
1.92



Fouling (Miscellaneous)

There were 1,353 fouls called this season (compared to 1,425 last season; a 5.0% decrease
in the amount of fouls assessed this season). There was an average of 32.2 fouls committed by
both teams in each game (compared to 33.9 fouls per game last season). There were 21 technical
Jouls this season (there were 13 last year).

- 27 players fouled out (compared to 23 players last year; a 17.4% increase in the amount
of players that fouled out).

Most fouls committed (by team) in game . . ... 26, Central (vs. Johnson) 1/13 and 2/10
Johnson (vs. Como Park) 1/16

Most fouls committed (by both teams)
INGAME oo viviviiirnnsnncoannaanns 48, Central (26) vs. Johnson (22) 2/10

Fewest fouls committed (by team)
RGAME ..o oiiriiinennnneecannnns 4, Arlington (vs. Harding) 3/4

Fewest fouls committed (by both teams)
ingame ....... Ceeessaseseresananean 14, Harding (10) vs. Arlington (4) 3/4

Most players fouling out (by team)
ingame .......covveuiieninneeancnnens 2, Central (vs. Johnson) 1/13
Highland Park (vs. Humboldt) 1/27
Como Park (vs. Arlington) 3/6
Most players fouling out (by both teams)
INgame ........covviieveinnincannnns 3, Central (2) vs. Johnson (1) 1/13
Highland Park (2) vs. Humboldt (1) 1/27
Most times player fouled out (by individual)
INSEASON oo vvvvvierrnnesennennnoenns 2, achieved by four players



Overtime

There were three overtime games played this season (there was one last year).

All-Time
Conference Overtime Records
_ 2009
Team W L Pct. OTW-L
MechanicArts 21 5  80.8
Cretin-Derham 14 7 66.7
Monroe 11 7 61.1
Harding 28 24 538 0-1
Highland Park 14 13 51.9 3-0
Washington 15 15 50.0
Como Park 9 9 500 0-1
Hill-Murray 1 1 50.0
Johnson 18 21 46.2 ——
Central 17 20 459 ——-
Murray 7 9 438
Humboldt 16 21 432 0-1
Arlington 3 4 429 -—--
St. Thomas 2 6 250
Wilson 4 13 235
Marshall 2 7 222



Conference Winning and Losing Streaks

Winning Streaks (20 or more)
56, Central (February 22, 1983-January 21, 1987)
45, Central (January 24, 1978-January 16, 1981)
35, Cretin-Derham (January 21, 2000-February 14, 2002)
34, Highland Park (February 24, 1975-December 2, 1977)
24, Cretin-Derham (February 6, 1990-February 7, 1992)
23, Highland Park (January 12, 1999-February 10, 2000)

22, Highland Park (December 8, 1972-January 15, 1974)
22, Johnson (February 12, 1982-March 4, 1983)
22, Johnson (January 23, 2008- current)

Losing Streaks (20 or more)

52, Humboldt (February 1, 1983-February 12, 1986)
47, Como Park (March 1, 1996-January 28, 2000)
30, Johnson (January 25, 1977-December 14, 1978)
30, Johnson (January 9, 1979-January 9, 1981)

26, Monroe (December 11, 1970-February 11, 1972)
22, Johnson (March 3, 1933-March 1, 1935)

21, Central (February 2, 1917-March 26, 1920)

21, Monroe (February 12, 1959-January 11, 1962)

20, Humboldt (March 7, 1924-February 3, 1928)
20, Washington (December 3, 1963-January 8, 1965)
20, Humboldt (February 27, 2004-February 7, 2006)

School Winning/Losing Streaks
Team Winning Streak (Years) Losing Streak (Years)

Arlington 4 (2009) 16 (2003-2005)
Central 56 (1983-1987) 21 (1917-1920)
Como Park 4 (three times) 47 (1996-2000)
Cretin-Derham 35 (2000-2002) 4(1981)
Harding 13 (1960-1961) 14 (1956-1958)
Highland Park 34 (1975-1977) 7 (2002-2003)
Hill-Murray 6 (1979) 14 (1981-1982)
Humboldt 12 (1917-1919) 52 (1983-1986)
Johnson 22 (1982-1983) 30 (1977-1979, 1979-1981)
22 (2008- current)

Marshall 11 (1952-1953) 6 (1943-1944)
Mechanic Arts 19 (1973-1974) 15 (1950-1952)
Monroe 6 (1949, 1964) 26 (1970-1972)
Murray 10 (1970-1971) 12 (1946-1947)
St. Thomas 7 (1982-1983) 4 (1980, 1986)
Washington 14 (1947-1949) 20 (1963-1965)
Wilson 10 (1945-1946, 1961-1962) 8 (1963-1964)



Year
1919
1921

1922
1923

1926
1927
1928
1933
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941

1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1949

1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967

In 1949, with a three-way tie for the conference championship in both Mpls. and St. Paul, it was decided that each co-champion

Twin Cities Basketball Game Results

Minneapolis leads overall series 59-22

Results
Humboldt 21, South 12 _
Mpls. Central 19, St. Paul Central 9
Johnson 16, South 15 ‘
Johnson 17, Mpls. Central 15
Edison 31, Johnson 21
South 29, Johnson 16
Edison 36, Johnson 20
North 18, St. Paul Central 14
Edison 24, Humboldt 20
Edison 30, St. Paul Central 13
Edison 35, Johnson 17
St. Paul Central 21, North 14
St. Paul Central 18, Mpls. Marshall 16
Mpls. Marshall 40, Harding 25
Mpls. Marshall 36, Johnson 17
Mpls. Marshall 37, Washington 30
Edison 39, Washington 26
Henry 32, Humboldt 26
Henry 52, Mechanic Arts 36
Washburn 28, Monroe 17
St. Paul Marshall 41, Washburn 35
Washington 39, Mpls. Central 30
Humboldt 39, Vocational 36
Washburn 44, Monroe 35
Vocational 50, Washington 38
Washington 52, Edison 50
North 44, Washington 39
Roosevelt 59, St. Paul Marshall 53
North 48, St. Paul Central 43
Washburn 60, Mechanic Arts 42
Roosevelt 74, Wilson 54
Roosevelt 55, Murray 32
Mpls. Central 59, Wilson 51
South 50, St. Paul Central 46
Henry 55, Mechanic Arts 46
Roosevelt 57, St. Paul Central 43
South 70, Wilson 36
North 54, St. Paul Central 39
West 73, Mechanic Arts 50
St. Paul Central 53, Edison 44
Mpls. Central 70, St. Paul Central 56
St. Paul Central 64, Mpls. Central 62

Year
1968
1969
1970
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

- 2006

2007
2008
2009

Results
Henry 48, Highland Park 47
St. Paul Central 69, Mpls. Central 62
Mpls. Central 54, Murray 45
Murray 55, North 52
Highland Park 82, Washburn 50
Mechanic Arts 69, Washburn 58
North 74, Highland Park 51
Mpls. Central 59, Highland Park 44
Mpls. Central 68, Highland Park 57
Washburn 58, Humboldt 37
St. Paul Central 65, North 55
North 65, St. Paul Central 59
North 68, St. Paul Central 54
North 66, St. Paul Central 60
Southwest 56, Johnson 37
North 74, St. Paul Central 60
North 61, St. Paul Central 60 (ot)
North 57, St. Paul Central 55
North 57, St. Paul Central 53
St. Paul Central 60, North 51
St. Paul Central 87, South 80 (ot)
Roosevelt 61, Cretin-Derham 60 (ot)
Cretin-Derham 61, Roosevelt 45
Roosevelt 60, St. Paul Central 58
Roosevelt 75, Cretin-Derham 59
Washburn 77, Cretin-Derham 71
North 78, Cretin-Derham 62
North 65, Cretin-Derham 47
North 92, Highland Park 71
North 61, St. Paul Central 52
Highland Park 76, Henry 75
Henry 68, Cretin-Derham 53
Henry 68, Cretin-Derham 67
Cretin-Derham 81, Henry 75
Henry 75, Harding 67
North 61, Johnson 59
North 77, St. Paul Central 72
North 72, Johnson 59
Johnson 79, Henry 77
St. Paul Central 93, Henry 81
Washburn 67, Johnson 64

No games were scheduled in 1920, 1924-1925 and 1929-1932; in 1934 South refused to play.
In 1948 game was cancelled (Mpls. teacher’s strike).

would play and the T.C. title that year was determined by conference that won most games (St. Paul).
In 1971, Mechanic Arts had a schedule conflict in district playoffs.



St. Paul City Conference

Boys’ Basketball -- Coaches All-Time

CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY

Top Fifteen Wins

Coach Team(s Years Wins
Dan Brink Monroe/Central/Como Park 1972-93/2003-08 275
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 236
Gerry Keenan Mechanic Arts/Harding 1967-1996 224
Len Horyza Cretin-Derham 1978-1995 196
Charles Portis Como Park/Highland Park 1984-2009 189
Coleman Kelly  Central 1946-1965 127
Howie Schultz ~ Mechanic Arts/Murray/Como Park  1955-65/74-83 124
Harry Nelson Washington 1938-1959 108
Tom Ihnot St. Thomas 1978-1987 105
Norm Rynard Humboldt 1960-1978 95
Vern Simmons  Johnson 2001-2009 87
Pete Vujovich Harding/Highland Park 1958-1970 85
Jim Fritsche Central 1966-1974 82
Scott Howell Central 2001-2009 81
Dean Keenan Harding 1997-2009 80
Top Ten Winning Percentage
(minimum five years)
Winning
Coach Team(s) Years Won Lost Pect.
Bill McKee Cretin-Derham 1996-2001 65 15 81.3
Vern Simmons Johnson 2001-2009 87 27 76.3
Len Horyza Cretin-Derham 1978-1995 196 63 75.7
Edwin McKee Mechanic Arts 1916-18/20-21/24-28 40 13 75.5
Scott Howell Central 2001-2009 81 33 71.1
Coleman Kelly Central 1946-1965 127 53 70.6
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 236 106 69.0
Jim Fritsche Central 1966-1974 82 38 68.3
Dan Brink Monroe/Central/Como Park 1972-93/2003-08 275 129 68.1
William Kilbourne  Humboldt 1913-1920 31 15 67.4
Top Ten Years Coaching
Years
Coach Team(s Years Coached Games
Gerry Keenan Mechanic Arts/Harding 1967-1996 30 426
Dan Brink Monroe/Central/Como Park 1972-93/2003-08 28 404
Charles Portis Como Park/Highland Park 1984-2009 26 340
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 23 342
Harry Nelson Washington 1938-1959 22 193
George Rose Murray 1945-1965 21 189
Howie Schultz Mechanic Arts/Murray/Como Park  1955-65/74-83 21 262
Coleman Kelly Central 1946-1965 20 180
Charles Wallblom Monroe/Mechanic Arts 1940-43/46-61 20 171
Norm Rynard Humboldt 1960-1978 19 244




St. Paul City Conference
Boys’ Basketball -- Coaches All-Time

" ‘ ALL GAMES (Conference, Non-Conference, Post-Season)

Top Twenty-Five Wins
Coach Team(s Years Wins
Dan Brink Monroe/Central/Como Park 1972-93/2003-08 426
Len Horyza Cretin-Derham 1978-1995 315
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 311
Gerry Keenan Mechanic Arts/Harding 1967-1996 302
Charles Portis Como Park/Highland Park 1984-2009 308
Harry Nelson Washington 1938-1959 237
Coleman Kelly Central 1946-1965 232
Howie Schultz Mechanic Arts/Murray/Como Park 1955-65/74-83 195
Vern Simmons Johnson 2001-2009 177
Al Sundberg Mech. Arts/Johnson/Mech. Arts 1929/35-43/48-54 149
George Rose Murray ' 1945-1965 145
Pete Vujovich Harding/Highland Park 1958-1970 140
Dean Keenan Harding 1997-2009 136
Scott Howell Central 2001-2009 134
Charles Wallblom  Monroe/Mechanic Arts/Monroe 1940-43/46-61 133
Pete Kramer Johnson 1952-1968 132
Tom Ihnot St. Thomas 1978-1987 131
Edwin McKee Mechanic Arts 1916-18/20-21/24-28 125
Art Peterson Humboldt 1947-1959 125
Norm Rynard Humboldt 1960-1978 121
Paul Sokol Wilson 1955-1964 115
Jim Fritsche Central 1966-1974 111
Bill McKee Cretin-Derham 1996-2001 109
Steve Elizondo Humboldt 1991-99/2002-09 109
John Rees Johnson 1920-29/31-34 104
Top Ten Winning Percentage
(minimum five years coaching)
Winning
Coach Team(s Years Won Lost Pct.
Edwin McKee* Mechanic Arts 1916-18/20-21/24-28 125 38 76.5
Len Horyza Cretin-Derham 1978-1995 315 112 73.8
Bill McKee Cretin-Derham 1996-2001 109 44 71.2
Vern Simmons Johnson 2001-2009 177 80 68.9
Henry Holman Mechanic Arts/Marshall 1930/38-42 66 34 66.0
John Rees Johnson 1920-29/31-34 104 56 65.0
William Kilbourne Humboldt 1913-1920 60 33 64.5
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 311 172 64.4
Dan Brink* Monroe/Central/Como 1972-93/2003-08 426 246 63.4
Cody Hanzel Marshall 1947-1953 81 50 61.8

*—includes non-conference tie game




